intensive industrial agriculture and food that the IA
scenario would amplify, our expert group was
predominantly in favour of the AE scenario, because
this AE scenario would be:
	Î more productive in terms of useful biomass per

inhabitant;
	Î 	more resilient to economic, climate and biotic

shocks;
	Î 	more labour intensive than capital intensive;
	Î 	more profitable for farmer households since their

input costs would be cut, their diverse, tasty,
nutritious and healthy foods could be better priced
on local and international markets, and their
coproduction of environmental goods or services
would be paid for their local or global values, such as
safe water, biodiversity reservoirs, soil fertility,
nutrient recycling, pollination, combat diseases or
floods, mitigation of, and adaptation to climate
change.

These multiple benefits (or positive impacts) of the AE
scenario would also enable India to achieve multiple
Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) of the 2030
Agenda to respond to pressing economic, social and
ecological challenges and global commitments.

xii

Executive summary

2019
2050 Scenario

100% Industrial
Agriculture

2050 Scenario
100% Natural

Farming

Population (million capita) 52.6 (+1.2%)* 59.5 (+0.4%)∞ 59.5 (+0.4%)∞

Labour force (20-64 years) 32.5 35.4 (+0.3%)∞ 35.4 (+0.3%)∞

Unemployment (of the 20-64 years) 10.1 (31%)^ 10.6 (30%)^ 2.4 (7%)^

Employment 22.4 (69%)^ 24.8 (70%)^ 33.0 (93%)^

- Farmers 9.3 (42%)^ 5.0 (20%)^ 10.0 (30%)^

- Non-farmers 13.1 (58%)^ 19.8 (80%)^ 23.0 (70%)^

Cropland area (million ha) 6.2 (–0.0%)* 5.5 (–0.4%)∞ 8.3 (+0.9%)∞

Hectare per farmer 0.67 (+0.9%)* 1.11 (+1.7%)∞ 0.83 (+0.7% p.a.)∞

Gross Value Added (1012 INR)• 6.1 (+5.8%)* 36.9 (+6.0%)∞ 42.7 (+6.5%)∞

- Farm sector 1.9 (+4%)* 5.4 (+3.5%)∞ 11.2 (+6%)∞

- Non-farm sector 4.2 (+7.3%)* 31.5 (+6.7%)∞ 31.4 (+6.7%)∞

Productivity (INR/day)• 741 (+5.3%)* 4 080 (+5.7%)∞ 3 545 (+5.2%)∞

- Cropland (per ha) 815 (+4.0%)* 2 670 (+3.9%)∞ 3 719 (+5.0%)∞

- Farmer (per worker) 544 (+5.0%)* 2 967 (+5.6%)∞ 3 080 (+5.8%)∞

- Non-farmer (per worker) 880 (+4.8%)* 4 359 (+5.3%)∞ 3 748 (+4.8%)∞

Plant food production (Gkcal/day) 193 (+2.4%)* 241 (+0.7%)∞ 298 (+1.4%)∞

- Per hectare (kcal/day) 31 095 (+2.4%)* 43 854 (+1.1%)∞ 36 000 (+0.5%)∞

- Per farmer (kcal/day) 20 740 (+3.3%)* 48 729 (+2.8%)∞ 29 808 (+1.2%)∞

- Per capita (kcal/day) 3 669 (+1.1%)* 4 054 (+0.3%)∞ 5 008 (+1.0%)∞

Structural Path Farmer Excluding Farmer Excluding Farmer Developing

Income gap between farmers and
non-farmers (INR/day)•

336 (62%)µ 1 392 (47%)µ 668 (22%)µ

Structural path: as defined by Dorin et al. (2013)
Ha: hectare; INR: Indian Rupee; Gkcal: giga kilocalories
*	 Growth rate per annum 1980-2019 (39 years)
∞	 Growth rate per annum 2019-2050 (31 years)
•	 Constant/Real Indian rupees of 2011-12
^	 Category share for the concerned year
µ	 Share in average farmer income of the gap non-farmer

income less farmer income

Source: B. Dorin for this publication

 xiii

Agro-industry versus agroecology? Two macroeconomic scenarios for 2050 in Andhra Pradesh, India

 AE Agroecology, agroecological

ALM Agribiom Lewisian sub-Module

AP Andhra Pradesh

[…]

1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020

0%
1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020

OtherCommuteTrade + HotelConstructionManufacturingMine + UtilAgriculture

1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

0%
10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

0
1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

FIG 21

WORLD INDIA
Income (USD)

-1.00

-0.80

-0.60

-0.40

-0.20

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

-1.00-0.80-0.60-0.40-0.200.000.200.400.600.801.00

Farmers Farmers

-1.00

-0.80

-0.60

-0.40

-0.20

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

-1.00-0.80-0.60-0.40-0.200.000.200.400.600.801.00

FIG 22

WORLD INDIA

Figure 21
Average gross value
added per capita per
day – world and
India, 1970–2021
(USD-2015 and
sectoral shares)

Source: Dorin, 2023.

Figure 22
Structural path
– world and India,
1970–2020

Source: Dorin, 2023.

 21

Agro-industry versus agroecology? Two macroeconomic scenarios for 2050 in Andhra Pradesh, India

Figure 23
Gross value added

– all-India and
Andhra Pradesh,

1960–2019 (INR-2011
and sectoral shares)

Source: Dorin, 2023.

Figure 24
Annual grown rates

for gross value
added – all-India

and Andhra
Pradesh, 1960–2019

Source: Dorin, 2023.

Figure 25
Farm and non-farm
labour productivity

– all-India and
Andhra Pradesh,

1973–2019 (INR-2011
per capita per day)

Source: Dorin, 2023.

0
1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020

Income (billlion INR)

0
1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020

0%
1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020

0%
1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020

10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

1 000

2 000

3 000

4 000

5 000

6 000

7 000

20 000

40 000

60 000

80 000

100 000

120 000

140 000

CommunityBankTransportTradeUtilitiesConstructionManufactureMiningFisheryForestryAgriculture

FIG 23

ALL-INDIA ANDHRA PRADESH

-20%
1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020

Annual Growth Rate

Agriculture Secondary Tertiary ALL

-30%
19601960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%
ALL-INDIA ANDHRA PRADESH

FIG 24

0
1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020

Labour productivity
(INR/day/capita)

0
1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020

100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800
900

1 000

200

400

600

800

1 000

1 200

GDP per capita All employed Non-farmers Farmers

FIG 25

ALL-INDIA ANDHRA PRADESH

22

3. Overview of past structural transformations (1960–2019)

-1.00

-0.80

-0.60

-0.40

-0.20

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

-1.00-0.80-0.60-0.40-0.200.000.200.400.600.801.00
Farmers Farmers

-1.00

-0.80

-0.60

-0.40

-0.20

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

-1.00-0.80-0.60-0.40-0.200.000.200.400.600.801.00

FIG 26

ALL-INDIA ANDHRA PRADESH

Source: Dorin, 2023.

Figure 26
Structural path
– all-India and
Andhra Pradesh,
1973–2019

Source: Dorin, 2023.

Table 3. Population and gross value added annual grown rates – all-India and Andhra Pradesh, 1980–2019

From year x to 2019 Population % GVA (all) % Farm % Non-farm % GVA/capita %

India 1980–2019 1.84 6.00 3.05 7.18 4.08

1990–2019 1.68 6.21 3.05 7.25 4.46

2000–2019 1.47 6.48 3.28 7.31 4.94

2010–2019 1.23 6.23 3.76 6.72 4.93

Andhra Pradesh 1980–2019 1.22 5.78 3.99 7.25 4.51

1990–2019 0.97 6.11 4.38 7.25 5.08

2000–2019 0.85 6.51 4.85 7.44 5.61

2010–2019 0.79 7.12 7.25 7.06 6.28

By decade Population GVA (all) Farm Non-farm GVA/capita

India 1980–1989 8.23 5.38 3.00 7.04 -2.63

1990–1999 2.10 5.88 2.90 7.29 3.70

2000–2009 1.69 6.56 2.21 7.84 4.79

2010–2019 1.23 6.23 3.76 6.72 4.93

Andhra Pradesh 1980–1989 4.45 5.13 3.61 7.08 0.65

1990–1999 1.21 5.05 2.48 7.13 3.80

2000–2009 0.91 5.96 3.15 7.62 5.00

2010–2019 0.79 7.12 7.25 7.06 6.28

Notes: GVA – gross value added; Source: Dorin, 2023

 23

Agro-industry versus agroecology? Two macroeconomic scenarios for 2050 in Andhra Pradesh, India

3.4 FOOD YIELD AND PRODUCTION

7	  These macronutrients are also the source of energy, according to the following international conversion factors (used in this study) for 100
grams of macronutrients: 4 kcal for carbohydrates and proteins, 9 kcal for lipids (fat).

For nearly 10 000 years, human beings have domesticated
nature and developed agriculture to satisfy their basic
need: food. Every day, this food must provide them
with energy (calories), macronutrients (carbohydrates,